
 

 

 

 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
 

MONDAY, 31 MARCH 2014 AT 1.00 PM 
 

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 023 9283 4058 
Email: Vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
Councillor Hugh Mason (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor David Horne, Labour 
Councillor Simon Bosher, Conservative 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1  Apologies for Absence  

 2  Declaration of Members' Interests  

 3  Portsmouth City Council Capacity and Transition Fund (Pages 1 - 28) 

  The purpose of the report is to make recommendations on the allocation of 
funding from the Portsmouth City Council Capacity and Transition Fund 
2014-15. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Resources Portfolio Holder agrees the 
allocation of funding in Appendix 1 of the report. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting:  
 

Resources Portfolio Decision Making Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

31st  March 2014 
 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth City Council Capacity and Transition Fund 

Report by: 
 

Preeti Sheth, Head of Integrated Commissioning Unit 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 

The purpose of the report is to make recommendations on the allocation of 
funding from the Portsmouth City Council Capacity and Transition Fund  
2014-15 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
  
 It is recommended that the Resources Portfolio Holder agrees the           

allocation of funding in Appendix 1. 
 
3. Background 
 
 3.1 At its meeting on 12th November Portsmouth City Council set aside a one off   
          fund of £200,000 to create a Capacity and Transition Fund to enable the  
          voluntary and community sector to reconfigure their service or enhance their 
          capacity/infrastructure in order to support/provide council services. 
 
 3.2 Following discussion with the Leader and Portfolio Holder criteria were  
  agreed and an application process was designed and the fund opened for  
  application on 6th January 2014. The closing date for applications was 28th 
  February 2014.  
 
 3.3 The fund was publicised and promoted through the Portsmouth City Council 
          Voluntary and Community Sector Information Update, through Intend, and in  
          Community Action in Portsmouth's monthly Action News.  
 
  100 organisations expressed an interest in the fund and were sent   
  application packs. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 3.4 Two briefing events were held, on 3rd February and 6th February. Following 
  the briefings all organisations who had expressed an interest in the fund  
  were sent copies of the presentation given at the event and additional  
  information which was produced in response to questions at the event.    
 
 3.5 The Fund criteria are contained in Appendix 2.   
 
 
 3.6 51 applications, totalling £838,631.42 were submitted to the fund.  A grants 
  panel, led by Cllr Mason (Resources Portfolio Lead) met on 6th March to  
  consider the applications. Applicants were required to clearly demonstrate  
  that their projects would meet the aims and objectives of the fund. A scoring 
  matrix was developed to ensure that all applicati
[...]
inority groups).  
 
 
 
 
Portsmouth City Council Capacity and Transition Fund Criteria 

Page 15



APPENDIX 2 

 
At its meeting on 12th November Portsmouth City Council set aside a one off fund of £200,000 
to create a Capacity and Transition Fund to enable the voluntary and community sector to 
reconfigure their service or enhance their capacity/infrastructure in order to support/provide 
council services. 
 
It is well recognised that the Voluntary Sector is an important part of delivering services to the 
community and that, where appropriate, this will become an increasingly used delivery model for 
council services however, it is also recognised that to do this there may need to be some 
investment into building the capacity or to improving their infrastructure and support.   
 
For more information see Agenda item 6 at this link 
  
 
Who can apply? 
 
Organisations should be: 

 a Voluntary and Community unincorporated charitable association  

 or a Registered Charity and or a company limited by guarantee 

 or a Social Enterprise (with a clearly identifiable social purpose stated in Articles of 
Association) 

 
 
All applicants will need to: 
 
Provide a copy of approved/audited  annual accounts that are not older than 12 months with 
their application that demonstrates they have free reserves that are equal to, or less than, the 
cost of running the organisation for six months. 
 
 
Organisations are not eligible to apply if they: 
 

1. cannot send approved annual accounts that are no more than 12 months old  
2. are statutory organisations such as a school or local authority including statutory 

organisations that have charitable status  
3. are private ‘for profit’ organisations 

 
 
What activities will this programme support?  
 
All grant applicants must be able to demonstrate how the funding will assist the organisation to 
meet one or more of PCC's corporate priorities, for example: 

 Support to reduce social isolation and promote early int

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
5 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Resources, 
Councillor Hugh Mason, at his meeting held on Monday, 31 March 2014 at 
1.00 pm at The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The Guildhall 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Hugh Mason (in the chair) 
 Councillor David Horne 

 
Officers Present 

 
 Preeti Sheeth, Head of Integrated Commissioning Unit 

Mandy Lindley, Third Sector Partnership and 
Commissioning Manager 
Delyth Horsley, Voluntary and Community Support 
Officer 
 

Councillor Hugh Mason welcomed the opposition spokesperson and officers 
to the meeting. 
 

7. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

8. Declaration of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of members' interests. 
 
 

9. Portsmouth City Council Capacity and Transition Fund (AI 3) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Mandy Lindley introduced the report and explained that the purpose of the 
report is make recommendations on the allocation of funding for the voluntary 
and community sector from the Portsmouth City Council Capacity and 
Transition Fund. 
 
DECISION: 
 
That the Resources portfolio holder agrees the allocation of funding set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 1.17 pm. 
 
 
 



 

 
6 

 

 
 

  

Councillor Hugh Mason 
Cabinet Member for Resources 

 

 


